BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Cancellation of the Registration to) Provide Interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol) Services of Aptitude Internet, LLC)

File No. DD-2023-0310

STATUS REPORT AND MOTION TO DISMISS

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) and states:

1. Previously Staff moved for the Commission to cancel the registration to provide interconnected voice over internet protocol (IVoIP) services of Aptitude Internet, LLC, (Company) due to its failure to file its Annual Report and two Statements of Revenue. Staff had also sought the cancellation of the Company's certificate to provide interexchange telecommunications service in Case No. XD-2023-0307.

2. Aptitude subsequently filed a response in XD-2023-0307, in which it committed to resolving the deficiencies.

3. Staff now moves for the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) to dismiss its Motion to cancel the registration to provide interconnected voice over internet protocol (IVoIP) services of Aptitude Internet, because the Company has filed the necessary documentation and has worked with Staff to resolve its deficiencies.

WHEREFORE, Staff respectfully asks the Commission to accept this status report; dismiss Staff's Motion to cancel the registration to provide interconnected voice over internet protocol services of Aptitude Internet, LLC, and grant such other and further relief as is just in the circumstances.

1

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Whitney Scurlock</u>

Whitney Scurlock Chief Deputy Staff Counsel Missouri Bar No. 64078 Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 751-7434 (Telephone) (573) 751-9285 (Fax) whitney.scurlock@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail, or First Class United States Postal Mail, postage prepaid, to all parties or their representatives pursuant to the Service List maintained by the Commission's Data Center for this file, on this 31st day of May, 2023.

/s/Whitney Scurlock